Questions and answers related to the USAID/Bosnia Community Reintegration and Stabilization Program (CRSP) Annual Program Statement (APS)-AID-Grants-040504-001

1. Question: “How integrated should the 2 components (economic and infrastructure) be in the programme design?”
Answer: Applications will be evaluated and scored as described in APS section G, entitled “Evaluation Criteria”.  If recipients apply for both components, they should submit separate submissions for each component. 

 

2. Question:  “What types of match would be expected in this programme for each of the components and is the cost share ratio expected to be equal for both components?” 
Answer: As stated in the APS, cost sharing is encouraged at the 25% level and it is applicable for both components of the APS.  

 

3. Question: “Do matching funds have to be incorporated as a separate budget line, which would increase the total project value?”
Answer: Any proposed matching funds should be clearly identified in the proposal and in the budget. 

 

4. Question: “How similar to traditional micro-loans are the loans expected to be, with regards to repayment, interest rates, etc.?”
Answer: The CRSP program is focused on addressing the social needs of targeted populations. As such, it is to be differentiated from the goals of traditional micro-credit loan projects. 

 

5. Question: “With regard to the infrastructure component, without geographic targets, it is difficult to estimate construction management needs. Can USAID provide indicative criteria for the selection of geographic areas and/or types of projects?”
Answer: Recipients, with USAID/Bosnia involvement, will identify infrastructure rehabilitation projects during program implementation.    

 

6. Question: “How is this programme coordinated with other donor efforts of a similar nature?”
Answer: Please see APS Section G, A1. third bullet, and B1. sixth bullet. USAID expects applicants to address this matter in their program descriptions. 

 

7. Question: “If an organization has intention to apply for both components (A and B), should those be presented in two project proposals or should it be a composite one?”

Answer: USAID/Bosnia will evaluate both components separately.  

8. Question: “Would a local government's resources and funds be accepted as GDA leverage funds or/and cost-sharing contribution?”
 Answer: Yes. USAID encourages cost sharing at the 25% level. 

 
9. Question: “Our interpretation is that USAID requires a mobile team that would be able to react quickly after reconstruction needs are determined. USAID does not require from organizations to propose methodology for choosing the priority projects. Is this correct?”
Answer: USAID/Bosnia and Recipients will collaborate and jointly participate in all phases of the program. USAID encourages applicants to propose mechanisms which will most effectively address reconstruction needs/issues. 
10. Question: “Is there a rule that determines a minimum amount of funding, in the form of grants and loans, which should go directly to beneficiaries?”
 

Answer: USAID/Bosnia encourages applicants to use their experience, creativity and judgment in designing its loan and grant program.   

 

 

11. Question: “Please clarify USAID definition of loans and grants, especially as related to repayment. The APS for the CRSP states “The loans could be repaid in money or community work or services…” (Paragraph C. CRSP Grant Component Activities, page 4) and the Performance indicators describe grants as “social (in-kind repayment) grants”.  What is the difference between the two if both repaid in-kind except the amount?” 
Answer: Please disregard the phrase “(in-kind-repayment) grants” listed under performance indicators.  Loans will require re-payment, as outlined in the APS. Grants do not require re-payment.

      

12. Question: “USAID mentions the 30:70 ratio between grants and loans. Does the ratio apply to the number of grants vs. loans or to the amount of funds allocated to grants vs. loans?” 
Answer: This refers to disbursed amounts of funds. 

13. Question: "In the APS, USAID states it would like to receive proposals that are specifically targeting minority returnee communities in Cantons 1 and 10 in the Federation of BiH and minority returnee communities in the municipalities of Srebrenica, Modrica, Vukosavlje, and Bratunac in the Republika Srpska."  Does this mean the applicant would need to work in ALL of these areas, or is this a list of areas to choose from and the applicant would work in a few selected areas?” 

Answer: Although minority returnee populations are vulnerable and experience major problems throughout Bosnia and Herzegovina, USAID believes that is in these areas that populations are most at risk. However, applicants may address region/s in which they have the most experience/ knowledge and in which they feel they can offer the most appropriate solutions. 
End of questions and answers
 

